

SC19-328; SC19-479 (CONSOLIDATED)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHT OF
COMPETITIVE
ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES;
ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHT TO
COMPETITIVE
ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES;
ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE
(FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE CITY OF BELLE GLADE,
VILLAGE OF INDIANTOWN, CITY OF CHIPLEY, CITY OF VERNON
AND THE LAKE OKEECHOBEE REGIONAL ECONOMIC ALLIANCE
OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC. (“LORE”)**

GLEN J. TORCIVIA, ESQ.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 343374
TORCIVIA, DONLON, GODDEAU &
ANSAY, P.A.
701 NORTHPOINT PKWY, STE 209
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407-1956
TELEPHONE: (561) 686-8700
glen@torcivialaw.com
Counsel for City of Belle Glade

RECEIVED, 04/18/2019 12:36:34 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

WADE C. VOSE, B.C.S.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 685021
VOSE LAW FIRM LLP
324 W MORSE BLVD
WINTER PARK, FL 32789-4294
TELEPHONE: (407) 645-3735
wvose@voselaw.com
Counsel for Village of Indiantown

**KATHRYN MICHELLE BLAKENSHIP
JORDAN, ESQ.**
FLORIDA BAR NO. 70836
BLAKENSHIP JORDAN, P.A.
1512 HIGHWAY 90
CHIPLEY, FL 32428-2177
TELEPHONE: (850) 638-9689
michelle@blankenshipjordanpa.com
Counsel for Cities of Chipley and Vernon

DONIA ROBERTS, ESQ.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 829676
DONIA ADAMS ROBERTS P.A.
257 DR MARTIN LUTHER KING JR
BLVD EAST
BELLE GLADE, FL 33430-4025
TELEPHONE: (561) 993-0990
attorney@doniarobertspa.com
*Counsel for The Lake Okeechobee Regional
Economic Alliance of Palm Beach County,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Proposed Amendment.	5
II. The Proposed Amendment Will Result in Higher and Discriminatory Rates and Practices for Small and Rural Communities.....	7
A. The Proposed Amendment Will Allow Electrical Providers to Charge Discriminatory Higher Rates to Small and Rural Communities	7
B. The Proposed Amendment Will Result in Higher Costs to the Small and Rural Communities, Which are Generally Lower Income Communities that are Least Capable of Affording the Increased Cost	9
C. The Proposed Amendment Will Allow Electricity Providers to Deny Service to Consumers Represented by the Small Local Governments and LORE in Favor of More Profitable Opportunities	12
III. The Proposed Amendment will Impair Small Local Governments’ and LORES’ Ability to Structure Attractive Economic Development Proposals and Damage Growth Opportunities to Rural Communities	13
IV. The Proposed Amendment Will Dramatically Reduce the Income of Small Local Governments, Harming Critical Community Services	14

V. The Proposed Amendment Limits the Small Local Governments’ Ability to Exercise Their Police Powers to Ensure the Safety and Welfare of Their Citizens17

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Edris v. Sebring Utilities Comm'n</i> , 237 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970).....	12
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. State</i> , 144 So. 657 (Fla. 1932)	12
<i>Gaines v. City of Orlando</i> , 450 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	18
<i>Gates v. City of Sanford</i> , 566 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	18
<i>Metro. Dade Cty. Fair Hous. & Employment Appeals Bd. v. Sunrise Vill. Mobile Home Park, Inc.</i> , 511 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 1987).....	18

Florida Statutes and Regulations

Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-6.039.....	19
Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-6.044.....	8
Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-6.081.....	19
Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-6.105.....	12
Section 366.03, Florida Statutes (2018).....	7, 10, 12
Section 366.041, Florida Statutes (2018).....	10
Section 366.05, Florida Statutes (2018).....	10
Section 366.07, Florida Statutes (2018).....	7, 10

Law Review and Journal Articles

Michael Evan Stern & Margaret M. Mlynczak Stern, *A Critical Overview of the Economic and Environmental Consequences of the Deregulation of the U.S. Electric Power Industry*, 4 *Envtl. Law.* 79 (1997)..... 9, 13, 15

Peter Navarro, *A Guidebook and Research Agenda for Restructuring the Electricity Industry*, 16 *Energy L.J.* 347 (1995)..... 15, 16

Todd A. Snitchler, *Maintaining the Status Quo: Electricity Utility Deregulation Difficulties in Ohio*, 49 *Clev. St. L. Rev.* 647 (2001).....9, 10

Government Reports

Further Report and Order, Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, and Order on Reconsideration, Order FCC 18-176, released December 13, 2018.....11

FCC 2018 Broadband Deployment Report, FCC 18-10, released February 2, 2018..... 11, 12
